Capital growth assets  79.8  13.4 % 43.2  9.1 %
Overall return  251.7  4.8 % 143.9  3.0 %

Investment by asset type

Expenses
The expense ratio, which under IFRS 17 includes only
expenses directly attributed to insurance activities,
decreased to 32% for the first half of the year (30 June
2023: 35%). For the first six months of the year, non-
directly attributable expenses of $160.4m (30 June
2023: $137.6m) fall outside the insurance result. Total
expenses for the first six months of the year were
$918.0m (30 June 2023: $863.6m).

We continue to focus on our total expense base and are
pleased that net insurance revenue growth has outpaced
total expense growth showing our commitment to growing
profitably.

Interest rate sensitivity
The Group has conducted a sensitivity analysis of its
financial assets (specifically debt and fixed income
holdings) and its (re)insurance contract liabilities (being
the net of reinsurance contract assets and insurance
contract liabilities) to estimate the immediate impact of
the movement in interest rates on profit after tax / equity
for the period:

Financial assets

30 June
2024

31 December
2023

$m $m

Shift in yield (basis points)
150 basis point increase (161.1) (190.6)
100 basis point increase (107.4) (127.1)
50 basis point increase (53.7) (63.5)
50 basis point decrease 53.7 63.5
100 basis point decrease 107.4 127.1
150 basis point decrease 161.1 190.6

(Re)insurance contract liabilities

30 June
2024

31 December
2023

$m $m

Shift in yield (basis points)
150 basis point increase 118.6 114.3
100 basis point increase 80.0 77.1
50 basis point increase 40.5 39.1
50 basis point decrease (41.5) (40.0)
100 basis point decrease (84.0) (81.0)
150 basis point decrease (127.6) (123.0)

Interim results statement
continued

6 Beazley | Interim report 2024 www.beazley.com

Capital
We have a number of requirements for capital at a Group
and subsidiary level. Capital is required to support
underwriting at Lloyd’s, within the US and through our
European insurance company and is subject to prudential
regulation by local regulators (PRA, Lloyd’s, CBI, and the
US state level supervisors). Further capital requirements
come from rating agencies who provide ratings for BICI,
BAIC, BESI and BIdac. Beazley aims to manage its capital
and leverage levels to obtain the ratings necessary to